
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD 
 

will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
At 11.00 am 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD 
 
ALAN CROSS (CHAIRMAN), NIKKI CRAIG, JEFF FORD, ARTHUR PARKER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN) AND TONY PETTITT  

 
 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: November 10th 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
 

STANDING ITEMS 
 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on September 2nd 2021. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 
 
To receive verbal updates from Kevin Taylor on the Exit Cap, Guaranteed 
Minimum Pension, McCloud and the Conditions for Transfers Regulations 
2021, and from Damien Pantling on the Task Force on Climate Related 
Financial Disclosures and Section 13. 

  

- 
 

5.   ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

13 - 28 
 

 

PART I DRAFT COMMITTEE PAPERS FOR 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 
6.   RISK REGISTER 

 
To note the contents of the report and register. 

  

29 - 40 
 

7.   GOVERNANCE PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
To consider the contents of the update report, Governance Progress Matrix 
and External Audit Governance Matrix. 

  

41 - 60 
 

8.   LAPFF AND PIRC MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

61 - 68 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
To discuss any other Part I items of business. 

  
 

- 
 



 

 

10.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place, 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act." 

  

 
 

 

PART II COMMITTEE PAPERS FROM 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
11. STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION MODIFICATION  

 
To consider the update report, Strategic Asset Allocation Health Check, 
Alternative Portfolio Proposals and Diversifying Strategies Withdrawal. 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

69 - 120 

12. EXITING EMPLOYER  
 
To consider the main report, employer cover letter, trustees’ situational report 
and actuary’s paper. 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

121 - 130 

13. ACTUARIAL PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
To receive a verbal update from Damien Pantling. 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

- 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are 
[...]
erest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

6



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Alan Cross (Chairman), Nikki Craig, Kieron Finlay, Julian Curzon and Jeff 
Ford 

 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Ian Coleman, Damien Pantling, Kevin Taylor and Philip 
Boyton 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce 
themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Arthur Parker and Tony Pettitt. Julian Curzon and Kieron Finlay 
were attending as substitute employer representatives. 

 
INTRODUCE DAMIEN PANTLING  
 
Damien Pantling told members he was the new Head of Pension Fund and had started the 
previous day. He said he was looking forward to working with everyone. 

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. Members confirmed no training had been undertaken 
since the last meeting, although the Chairman had attended the CIPFA Conference. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on May 27th 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Arising from the minutes it was noted that the Draft Employer Flexibility report was approved 
at the last Committee meeting. The Chairman informed members that a specific case study 
was discussed in the Part II section of the meeting and the Committee had requested further 
information on this, which was due to be presented at the next meeting. Also arising from the 
minutes, the Chairman asked for clarification on whether the target of annual benefit 
statements being completed by June 30 2021 was met. Philip Boyton said the final annual 
benefit statements to be issued were sent out on July 13 2021. There were two scheme 
employers, covering no more than a dozen employees, that were still outstanding. This was 
due to there being a delay in informing the Pension Board that they were seeking admission. 
Philip Boyton confirmed that annual benefit statements for all major employers were 
completed by the target date. 

 
SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE  
 
Kevin Taylor told members that a briefing paper regarding the McCloud age discrimination 
remedy had been prepared; however, the official guidance on how the remedy was to be 
applied had still not yet been issued. Kevin Taylor said this was expected to be published by 
the end of the year and a lot of resources would be required to look into the administration of 
the review. It was noted that unfunded public schemes would retain the option of allowing the 
care option or final salary option for scheme members. A ministerial statement had been made 
recently, which suggested that the updated LGPS regulations would come into force from 1 
April 2023. Kevin Taylor said however more guidance on how the process would be managed 

7

Agenda Item 3



was required, particularly with regards to the administration of the scheme. Members were told 
that the actuary had been assessing the potential impact of the remedy and this had been 
included in the annual employer accounting reports. 
 
Nikki Craig asked if the proposed changes could be administered by existing Fund staff, or if 
additional resources would be needed. Kevin Taylor said clarity needed to be sought on 
whether this would be possible. One solution could be to pull staff away from their regular 
work and get them to focus solely on issues relating to McCloud. The Chairman agreed with 
Kevin Taylor that until more details could be confirmed, it was difficult to plan for. Philip Boyton 
said historically the Fund had an excellent reputation for administrative work and given the 
complexities of the issues it was possible that temporary staff would not be able to cover the 
required work. 
 
Regarding severance payments, Kevin Taylor said the main issue to be considered was the 
pension strain costs and how this would be included in the government’s overall exit costs. It 
was unclear, based on the draft statutory guidance that had been issued, how the strain costs 
would be included as not enough detail had been included. This had been raised by the LGA 
in their consultation response to the government. Kevin Taylor said the Fund had provided 
information relating to historical data regarding strain costs to a number of the unitary 
authorities across Berkshire. 
 
Members noted the contents of the update. 

 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
Philip Boyton introduced the item and reminded the Board that the report covered the first 
quarter of the year up to 30 June 2021. He drew members’ attention to Table 1.4, which 
highlighted the performance of scheme employers using i-Connect and that the majority were 
being received within the key performance indicator timeframes. More work still needed to be 
done to improve the submission rates of schools and academies, as rates had fallen since the 
previous quarter. There had been no new employers who had signed up to i-Connect since 
the previous quarter but four more were imminent and this would result in a further 600 
scheme member records receiving data on a monthly basis.  
 
Members were told that a new KPI regarding deceased notification processing had been 
introduced in place of early leavers, as the latter KPI was consistently being met and it was no 
longer considered worthwhile monitoring. Details of the new KPI were available in table 1.5 of 
the report. It was clarified that statistics included those using the “Tell us Once” Government 
Service. An increase in the number of records being processed during June was noted. 
Regarding the communications in table 1.6, Philip Boyton said this would start from the 
following quarter. Discussions were taking place as to which statistics would be 
communicated. 
 
Philip Boyton told the Board that a national database called the Pension Dashboard was being 
created, which would allow people to see all information relating to their pension entitlements. 
The creation of the Pension Dashboard was being driven by the government. Philip Boyton 
said quality of data would be important in ensuring this would be a success. He drew 
members’ attention to the results of the Pension Fund’s year four data quality exercise in 
consideration of the Pensions Regulator’s requirements, which in respect of Common Data 
had given an accuracy rate of 98.9 per cent in each of the last two years across a little over 
750,000 individual pieces of data drawn from a little over 93,000 scheme member records. 
Although the accuracy rate had remained the same, the number of pieces of data this 
encompassed had increased so there was a higher total number of accurate pieces of data. 
Scheme Specific data had a 95 per cent accuracy rating across a little over 870,000 pieces of 
data, an improvement of 0.5 per cent. Philip Boyton stated his belief that the Fund was 
therefore in a good position; Kevin Taylor stated it was well within the requirements a Fund 
would be expected to be able to achieve. 
 

8



Jeff Ford noted the i-Connect submission rate from Reading Borough Council listed in table 
1.4 of the report was 66.6 per cent and asked if this was an anomaly. Philip Boyton said 
Reading regularly had a 100 per cent on-time submission rate and on this occasion the 
missing data had been submitted a few days later.  Philip said he did not believe there was a 
need to be concerned at any potential impact on payment of benefits. The Chairman asked if 
the Director of Resources at Reading would be aware this information would be put on public 
record. Kevin Taylor confirmed Reading had a representative on the Advisory Board so should 
be able to take this back to the relevant officer. Nikki Craig told the Board that RBWM had 
been in a similar position last year and thi
[...]
e. Kevin Taylor confirmed that 
statutory payments from Slough Borough Council had been received before the deadline. He 
added that if a local authority was unable to meet its pension contributions for whatever 
reason then central government would intervene and ensure payments were made. The 
Chairman said the Section 114 notice should also help prevent Slough from going into 
administration. 
 
Nikki Craig noted that the risk owner for each of the items on the register was Adele Taylor but 
the risk action owner varied and asked if this would be updated following the appointment of 
Damien Pantling. She also asked if Adele Taylor would be able to carry out the review herself. 
The Chairman said he understood Adele Taylor, as Director, was happy to remain as risk 
owner but had agreed to meet with Damien Pantling in order to do a thorough review of the 
register. Damien Pantling said this should be done prior to the next Board meeting and would 
include comparison of the register with that from his previous authority. 
 
Members noted the contents of the risk register. 

 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Members noted that the majority of report actions listed had been given a green rating, which 
was pleasing. Kevin Taylor advised that the Investment Strategy Statement had been deferred 

9



until next year and this would be picked up in due course by Damien Pantling. This consisted 
of a three-yearly cycle and the ISS needed to be kept up to date. Ian Coleman explained the 
delay had been due to the later than anticipated arrival of a consultation paper on climate 
change, the contents of which could significantly influence the wording of the ISS. He said the 
climate change document was now expected to be published by the end of the calendar year, 
but the ISS was required to be published by the end of March. He noted that it may be 
necessary to update the ISS twice if the climate change consultation was not made available 
in time. 
 
Regarding item 11, it was hoped that discussions could be held with LPPI within the next six 
months. Regarding item 12, Kevin Taylor said this had been put on hold as discussions on the 
actuarial services contract had taken priority over those on the Custodian. This was in part 
due to the 160-day period of notice to exit the custodian contract. Damien Pantling said the 
actuary procurement was being prioritised with a view to having someone in position by the 
end of the calendar year, as the valuation was taking place in March 2022. The other 
procurement process was detailed in item 15 and would be discussed at the Committee in due 
course. Kevin Taylor confirmed that updates on all the items listed in the report would be given 
at each Board meeting. 
 
Members noted the contents of the update report. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Kevin Taylor informed members that the audit had given the Fund the highest possible opinion 
rating for providing an efficient service and appropriate measures were in place to ensure all 
requirements were fulfilled. It was also noted by the audit that the concerns raised had been 
very minor. Regarding the Pension Administration Standards Association application, Philip 
Boyton explained this had been pushed back because other projects had needed to be 
prioritised over it. Jeff Ford congratulated the officers involved for the quality of the data 
provided. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  
 
Kevin Taylor advised members that this item had been discussed at a previous Board meeting 
but had not progressed to the Committee. Some minor updates had been made in the 
intervening period and the item would be going back to Committee. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS MATRIX  
 
Kevin Taylor told members that the auditors were satisfied with the valuation and longevity 
swap methodology, so those issues had been resolved. Additionally, the convertible bond was 
no longer an issue as this had been converted to equity. There had not been the same effect 
on the stock markets caused by Covid in March 2021 compared to March 2020, which had not 
caused a knock-on effect with alternative investments as had been the case last year. 

 
PART I PENSION COMMITTEE PAPERS FOR SEPTEMBER 20 2021  
 
There was nothing additional to discuss regarding the Part I Pension Committee papers as 
this had been covered earlier in the meeting. The Chairman told members that discussions 
were taking place to decide if some of the Committee’s Part II items should remain private or 
whether they could be considered publicly in the Part I section of the meeting. He gave the 
example of the climate change item being discussed and suggested that making this public 
would help make people aware of what the Fund was doing to help with the environment 
locally, nationally and globally. It was hoped any Part II papers could come to the Board in 
some way, potentially in arrears after they had already been considered by the Committee. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  

10



 
There were no items to discuss relating to the work programme. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no other items of business to discuss. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 11.05 am, finished at 12.12 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report deals with the administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 July 2021 
to 30 September 2021. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board 
representatives) note the Key Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report. 
 
Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the 
Administering Authority on a regular basis.  There are no financial implications for 
RBWM in this report 
 
1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

 RECOMMENDATION: That Committee notes the report and: 
 

(i) All areas of governance and administration as reported 
(ii) All key performance indicators 

 
Please note that Administration Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30 
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Committee 
meeting subsequent to those dates. 
 
2.    REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Berkshire Pension Fund Committee has a duty in securing compliance with 

all governance and administration issues. 
 
3.     KEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to 

the Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and 
intervention by the Pensions Regulator. 

 
4.    FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Report Title: Administration Report 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 6 December 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager and 
Philip Boyton, Pension Administration 
Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

13

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

5.1 None. 
 
6.    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.    POTENTIAL IMPACTS  
 
7.1 Equalities: Equality Impact Assessments are published on the council’s website  

N/A 
 
7.2 Climate change/sustainability: N/A 
 
7.3 Data Protection/GDPR. N/A 
 
8.   CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 Not applicable.  
 
9.    TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10.   APPENDICES  
 
10.1 This report is supported by 0 appendices 
 
11.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
11.1 This report is supported by 0 background documents. 
 
12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
issued 
for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Mandatory Statutory officers (or deputy)   

Adele Taylor Executive Director of 
Resources/S151 Officer 

  

Emma Duncan Deputy Director of Law and 
Strategy / Monitoring Officer 

  

Deputies:    

And
[...]
administering a pension scheme is easier to achieve if data is 
actively managed and incorporates both Common and Scheme Specific data activities, 
an area Officers have successfully improved over the last three years.  
 
Officers acknowledge Pensions Dashboards, if done well, could be a game changer in 
getting individuals to better engage with their pensions, and a better efficiency of 
pension scheme management.  Officers understand the Pensions Dashboard will go 
live during 2023 and Officers will provide further details to Members in due course.  

 
2.4 Overseas Pension Payments 
  

Officers will begin working together during 2022 with the Pension Fund’s current 
overseas payment provider, Western Union (WU), to check the live status of 180 
pensioner and dependant scheme members (“the payee”) who receive their monthly 
pension payment to an account in the country and currency of their residence. 
 
The Pension Fund currently pays £782,105 worth of annual pension payments to 
overseas accounts using the services of WU. In an effort to detect and prevent any 
fraudulent payments this project will require the payee to present themselves in person 
at their nearest local WU Bureau Station, as confirmed to them by WU, together with a 
form of photographic identification.  The cost of this work will be £4,500 (inc. VAT), a 
small expense to obtain assurance the right payments are being made to the right 
person.   
 
The project described will run alongside a nil cost exercise, checking the live status of 
196 payees who reside overseas but choose to have their monthly pension paid to a 
UK account.  The Pension Fund currently pays a further £822,472 worth of annual 
pension to this type of payee. 
 
 

27

https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6a6173338a02e6083912cd7c6&id=6eb209d152&e=4bedc8e0c8
https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6a6173338a02e6083912cd7c6&id=6eb209d152&e=4bedc8e0c8
https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6
[...]
72.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

121

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes
	5 Administration Report
	Agenda item 5a - Administration Report

	6 Risk Register
	Agenda item 6a - Full Risk Register
	Risk Register 9 Nov 21 PDF.pdf
	CIPFA Risk Scoring Guidance.pdf
	CIPFA Risk Scoring Matrix.pdf


	7 Governance Progress Update
	Agenda item 7a - Governance progress matrix
	Agenda item 7b - Audit progress matrix

	8 LAPFF and PIRC Membership Renewals
	Agenda item 8a - Benefits of LAPFF membership 2021

	11 Strategic Asset Allocation Modification
	Agenda item 9a - Strategic Asset Allocation Health Check
	Agenda item 9b - Alternative Portfolio Proposals
	Agenda item 9c - Diversifying Strategies Withdrawal

	12 Exiting Employer
	Agenda item 10a - South Hill Park Cover Letter
	Agenda item 10b - South Hill Park Trustees Situational Report
	Agenda item 10c - Actuary's paper re South Hill Park




Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Alan Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Julian Curzon, Kieron Finlay and Arthur 
Parker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Officers: Damien Pantling, Andy Carswell, Andrew Vallance, Kevin Taylor and Philip 
Boyton 
 
INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Nikki Craig and Tony Pettitt. Kieron Finlay would be joining the 
meeting later due to a prior engagement. 

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Regarding training, Jeff Ford said he had attended Barnett Waddington’s local pension 
board’s autumn seminar. Alan Cross said he had attended a day and a half of the PLSA 
conference. Both of these had been online. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 2nd be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Members noted that since the last meeting Ian Coleman had finished in his role as interim 
Head of Pension Fund, and thanked him for his service to both the Fund and the Board. 

 
SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE  
 
Regarding the exit cap, Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager, advised an update and 
guidance on the issue was still awaited. However it was believed to be high up on the 
government’s agenda for reintroduction to all public sector pension schemes. In relation to 
reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum Pensions, Philip Boyton, Pension Administration 
Manager, informed the Board there had been delays to this due to more Pension Funds 
becoming involved and information from HMRC not being forthcoming. Full reviews were 
being carried out wherever possible. Philip Boyton stated that this was not having an impact 
on member benefits. 
 
Members were told that issues relating to McCloud had still not been resolved and no new 
guidance had been made available. Kevin Taylor said this was frustrating because it was not 
known what the impact would be on Pension Fund administrative staff resourcing until the 
matter was resolved and guidance was given. McCloud had been included as an item on the 
risk register. 
 
The Board was told that The Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Conditions for 
Transfers) Regulations 2021 had been brought in following a government consultation, which 
was an extra layer of protection designed to stop scheme members falling victim to scams 
when transferring pension payments to other UK pension schemes and to overseas pension 
schemes. These would come into effect on December 1st 2021, although it was unclear how 
complying with the new regulations would impact on the Pension Fund’s administration staff. 
Philip Boyton said there were usually 20-25 enquiries per month about making transfers and 
this resulted in a handful of transfers being made; however Alan Cross pointed out these could 



relate to large payment sums, and welcomed the additional protection the new regulations 
provided fund member. 
 
Regarding the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), Damien 
Pantling, Head of Pension Fund, advised that new regulations from the Department for Work 
and Pensions had taken effect from October 1st 2021. The Pension Fund was awaiting LGPS 
reporting guidance from DLUHC on TCFD, and its requirements were likely to become 
mandatory at some point in the 2022/23 financial year. Damien Pantling advised that the 
Pension Regulator would be given powers to levy penalty notices for non compliance and the 
requirements are likely to involve Fund actions as well as the pools. Regarding the Section 13 
report, Damien Pantling advised there was no update although the report had been expected 
to be published some months ago. A draft of the report had been made available with the 
funding level of the Berkshire Pension Fund being the lowest in the LGPS. 

 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
Philip Boyton introduced the item and advised this covered the quarter up to 30th September 
2021. He drew members’ attention to the fact all i-Connect submissions had been made on 
time by all six local authorities. Additionally there had been six new employers who had joined 
i-Connect, helping towards the target of ensuring the majority of employers were onboarded 
by 31st March 2022. Philip Boyton said all communications/surgeries had been held remotely 
but there had been some enquiries from employers about holding events at places of work. 
Members were told that percentage pass figures relating to data quality had largely remained 
unchanged despite the number of data items being checked increasing. 
 
The Board was told that a review of the live status of pension payments to overseas  scheme 
members was being undertaken in partnership with Western Union. Philip Boyton said there 
were around 400 scheme members based overseas who either received payment in the 
currency of the country where they resided or had their pension paid to a UK bank account, 
resulting in total payments of around £800,000 per year. Scheme members whose pension is 
paid to an overseas account will be required to present themselves to Western Union in 
person with an acceptable form of identification in order to continue receiving payments. This 
exercise will cost the Fund £4,500. There was no cost associated with overseas scheme 
members who asked for their payments to be made into a UK account. Scheme members 
would be warned in advance the review was taking place in order to ensure no disruption to 
payments, as for some scheme members their pension was their only source of income. 
 
Responding to a question from Jeff Ford about processing deceased scheme member records 
within five working days, Philip Boyton said this related to when the Pension Fund had 
received all the relevant paperwork from the next of kin or executor to be able to pay the 
dependant’s pension. There was also a target of five working days from notification of death 
being received to send out details of the dependant’s pension due together with all the forms 
requiring completion and return to the admin staff. Philip Boyton advised there was a variety of 
experience across the team in regard to processing dependant benefits, those with no 
experience had begun training and over time this would ensure this target would be met. Philip 
Boyton advised that the CIPFA benchmark was two months. Occasionally a notification would 
be received some time after the death and Pension Fund admin staff would seek to recoup 
any overpayments.  
 
Philip Boyton confirmed there were still 59 scheme employers with more than 10 employees 
left to join i-Connect. 

 
RISK REGISTER  
 
Damien Pantling reminded members that at the last meeting he stated he would carry out a 
review of the risk register, and this had now been completed. He explained he had done this in 
line with CIPFA frameworks and by using the same best practice methodology as a number of 
other LGPS funds. The risks had been divided into seven categories on the register and this 



would be updated each quarter. Damien Pantling explained that his intention was to include 
appendices at each meeting that would outline any changes to the register, as there were 
more than 50 items included. Quarterly updates would go to each Committee meeting. 
 
It was noted that risk PEN003 referred to markets being affected by Covid. Damien Pantling 
said markets were improving but may still end up being affected by the pandemic, there had 
not been a negative impact on the Berkshire Pension Fund’s investment performance overall, 
and the intention of the risk was to ensure that investments remained healthy. Regarding risk 
PEN006 it was agreed that it should worded as a change in government policy as being the 
potential risk, rather than simply a change in national government. 
 
Damien Pantling said the reputation risk level for PEN012 was a four because if a wrong 
decision was taken in relation to longevity then it could have a detrimental impact to the 
reputation of the Fund, referring to a decrease in longevity rates following the purchase of a 
longevity swap given the Berkshire Fund was the only one in the LGPS with this instrument. In 
relation to PEN023 it was agreed that this should refer only to smaller employers, as there 
was a greater likelihood of a final active member leaving the Fund compared to a large 
corporation. It was agreed to amend PEN025 to mention the Pension Board in addition to the 
Committee. 
 
Responding to a question from Jeff Ford regarding inflation, Damien Pantling explained there 
were two types of inflation (one is ancillary to economic growth); one of these included wage, 
salary and liability growth but without the assets catching up to match this. It was therefore 
possible for a funding gap to emerge as a result of “bad” inflation and explained why this had 
been identified as a risk. Damien Pantling said this was monitored through the triennial review 
by the actuary and managed through the investment strategy. 
 
Regarding administrative and communicative risks, members were told there was an 
expectation that employers would contact the Fund if there were any issues and this was 
generally the case with larger employers. However in some cases the Fund would contact 
some employers if there was an identifiable risk.  At-risk employers would be identified 
through the actuarial covenant review following on from the LPP review in 2019. 
 
Julian Curzon asked if there had been any data breaches that had required reporting to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office. Kevin Taylor said there had not, and if there had been it 
may not be appropriate to discuss in the Part I section of the meeting. 

 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Damien Pantling informed members there were four outstanding items left on the governance 
recommendations. As there were clear timelines in mind for when these would be completed, 
the intention was for the Committee to sign off the recommendations but also to note the 
outstanding actions. This was felt more satisfactory than to not agree the recommendations 
and to report back to each future Committee with an update. 
 
Members were told it had been suggested to split the ledgers between the Pension Fund and 
RBWM as the administering authority. Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 
151 Officer, said a wider review of Agresso, the authority’s General Ledger, was being 
undertaken and this may lead to a delay in the split of the ledgers. However the split should 
not have an effect on either the 2019/20,  2020/21 or 2021/22 accounts.  

 
LAPFF AND PIRC MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS  
 
Members were reminded that the Pension Fund had joined LAPFF in 2020, with the proviso 
that membership would be reviewed in a year’s time. The same applied to membership of 
PIRC. It had been suggested that the decision to renew memberships should lie with a 
delegated officer rather than having to come back to Committee each year. Members stated 
they were in agreement with this and it was suggested the specific officer delegated to the 



task should be either Damien Pantling or Adele Taylor, Director of Resources and S151 
Officer. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Damien Pantling told members that a report would be going to Committee to approve the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 annual reports, but this could not be done until the accounts were 
signed off. They had been agreed in principle and a pre-meeting of the Committee would be 
taking place on 30th November 2021. The Annual General Meeting would be taking place on 
December 16th 2021 and it was intended to present the annual report there. Members were 
told the AGM would be taking place in the Council Chamber as a hybrid meeting. Alan Cross 
stated his intention to attend in some format. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of 
the meeting be approved. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 11.05 am, finished at 12.57 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


